COREY D. HAWKINS, SR., Esq. Most Worshipful Grand Master Post Office Box 10504 Birmingham, AL 35202-0504 mwgmofalabama@gmail.com

ROBERT W. GLENN Right Worshipful Deputy Grand Master 6064 Hwy 10 W Lisman, Alabama 36912-2897

WOODIE PUGH, JR. Right Worshipful Grand Senior Warden 305 Heritage Drive Jackson, AL 36545-2274

MAURICE EDWARDS Right Worshipful Grand Junior Warden 5408 Forest Park Drive Mobile, AL 36618-2463

JAMES GRAY, II, Ed.D. Right Worshipful Grand Treasurer 1410 Inverness Parkway Tuscaloosa, AL 35405

Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge Right Worshipful Grand Secretary/C.C.F.C. F. & A. M. of Alabama



Corey D. Hawkins, Sr., Esq., KYGCH, KCT, 33°, Grand Master

MASONIC TEMPLE OFFICES

319 17th Street · Suite 220 Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2047

Post Office Box 10504 Birmingham, Alabama 35202-0504

(Office) 205-328-9078 (Fax) 205-328-9141

MAILING ADDRESS

GILLIS LAW GROUP, P.C. Grand Lodge Attorneys Post Office Box 5058 Montgomery, AL 36103-5058

ANTHONY J. JOHNSON

Huntsville, AL 35813-6468

Right Worshipful Grand Trustee

Right Worshipful Grand Trustee

3219 Clifford Road, N.W.

Huntsville, AL 35810-2911

MORRIS E. TOOLES, II

Montgomery, AL 36117

Right Worshipful Grand Trustee

Pleasant Grove, AL 35127-0097

Post Office Box 6468

VICTOR B. PETTUS

ANDREW J. FULLER

1222 11th Place

124 Malia Lane

www.mwphglofal.org

December 12, 2023

TO: Grand Lodge Officers, Grand Trustees, Worshipful Masters, Past Masters, Wardens, and Brothers of the Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge, Free and Accepted Masons, Jurisdiction of Alabama

RE: Extension of the Traveling Again Reclamation Program (TARP)

Greetings:

Effective immediately the Traveling Again Reclamation Program has been extended through July 31, 2024. TARP has been an asset to this great organization. "Out of Bounds" Brothers are continuing to come back home to Prince Hall Freemasonry. Let us continue to welcome those Brothers back and encourage more to come.

Members suspended **before** June, 2002, can reinstate by paying the following:

\$25.00 reinstatement fee

\$25.00 taxes

\$25.00 registration

\$50.00 assessment—Have two years to pay the remaining \$150.00

\$125.00 TOTAL

Members suspended after June, 2002, can reinstate by paying the following:

\$25.00 reinstatement fee

\$25.00 taxes

\$25.00 registration

\$50.00 assessment—Have two years to pay the remaining \$200.00

\$125.00 TOTAL

^{*} Add \$5.00 if the reinstating member desires a membership certificate.

The two years to pay the assessment will be closely monitored by me. Those who do not pay the assessment will be suspended again for non-payment. If a Brother had already made payments on his assessment to the Grand Lodge he will be credited for his payment(s). If a Brother's lodge no longer exists he is to be referred to his Grand District Deputy to help in completing the paperwork to get him on another lodge's roll.

Brothers continue to go out and reclaim our lost membership. This is an excellent way to rebuild our lodges.

Fraternally,

Corey D. Hawkins, Sr., Esq. Most Worshipful Grand Master

M.W.P.H.G.L. of Alabama